ATTACHMENT 5

County of Santa Clara
Office of the County Executive

County Government Center, East Wing

70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, California 95110
(408) 2995105
June 20, 2014
TO: Board of Supervisors
FROM; Gary Grave%ef Operating Officer X

SUBJECT: North County Cold Weather Shelter Program Facility Search

1. Purpose and Timing, This memorandum describes the Administration’s progress in
identifying a north county facility to be used as basic emergency shelter as part of the Cold
Weather Shelter Program {CWSP). The Administration plans to provide the Board of
Supervisors (Board) with an additional off-agenda report in July. The Administration would
prepare recommendations for the Board's consideration at the August 26 Board meeting. This
would give County staff, cooperating cities, and potential service providers with three months
to prepare for a program start date of December 1, 2014,

2, Projection. Without philanthropic support or significant partnership from the cities, it will be
difficult for County staff to present the Board with a three-facility CWSP that does not exceed
last year's County commitment of $625,000. HomeFirst is projecting that a full program would
cost $893,000, with projected revenues of only $691,000 (including a projected County
commitment of $625,000), The primary reason for the increase is that while the Sunnyvale
Armory was owned by Sunnyvale, the city leased the space to HomeFirst for $1,500. These
projections exclude any one-time expenses that may be needed to make a new facility suitable
for emergency shelter, The Administration is prepared to recommend funding be taken from
reserves in order to establish an adequate Cold Weather Shelter program in FY 2015,

3. Leasing or Purchasing Commercial or Industrial Properties, Working through the County’s
Facility and Fleet Department (FAF), the Administration identified several properties that were
listed for lease or sale, FAF focused its search in Mountain View, Palo Alto and Sunnyvale where
the zoning allows for emergency shelters by right or with a conditional use permit.! However,
in order to present as many options to the Board as possible, FAF expanded its search to other
areas within those cities.

The following is a summary of the properties whose owners or agents are willing to consider
leasing to or selling to the County. Other properties were no longer for sale or lease, were not
appropriate for use as an emergency shelter (e.g, part of a large property with other leased
sections), or had owners who were not willing to lease their property for use as an emergency

! Mountain View does not have any zoning that would allow for an emergency shelter with a condmonal use permil. Emergency
shelters are authorized by right in the Limited Industrial (ML) zoning district.

Board of Supervisors: Mike Wasserman, Cindy Chavez, Dave Cortese, Ken Yeader, S. Joseph Simitlan
County Executive: Jeffrey V. Smith
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shelter. County staff will continue to vet the viability of these options with staff from the cities.
We will vet other properties as they become available. For each of the properties staff must still
determine if any improvements are necessary in order to make the properties suitable for use

as an emergency shelter,

Address Sale Option | Lease Option Sft. Zoning Considerations and Notes

940 Commercial St., | NA $1.35 NNN Rent | 14,581 | 5-Year Term Preferred; would have to

Palo Alto $0.23 NNN Exp. fease for all 12 months out of the year;
requires a CUP;

821 San Antonio Rd., } $2.28M NA 10,270 | Requires a CUP;

Palo Alto ($222/s8) i

2557 Wyandotte St., | NA $1.60 NNN Rent | 9,984 | Owner would consider a long-term (10

Mountain View , $0.22 NNN Exp. years) lease; Requires a zoning change, |

4.

Leasing or purchasing a commercial or industrial property will be challenging. The market in
North County is extremely competitive. The average triple-net lease price per square foot is
$1.25 -$1.75 NNN. Average additional expenses are $0.25 for the particular buildings we have
identified. To establish a full service equivalent, add $0.20 for utilities and $0.05 for janitorial.
Therefore, conversion from net 'to full service is about $0.50 per rentable square foot. Assuming
that one large facility with an open floor plan of 7,000 square feet could be leased, the four-
month low end cost would be about $12,250, If we end up leasing a facility, considering the
modifications that will be necessary, it will be unlikely a lease would be for less than 1 year and
could be for as many as 5 years. If that is the case we will be faced with the challenge of how
the facility will be used for the rest of the year and the cost of that use. The Cold Weather Task
Force organized by the Jim Davis, the Vice Mayor of Sunnyvale, is also working to determine the
feasibility of purchasing the 18,000 sft. property located at 181 Commercial Street in Sunnyvale,
However, it is unclear if the owner is willing to sell or lease the property. Moreover, staff from
InnVision Shelter Network (IVSN) toured the property and reported that significant structural
improvements would be required to make the property suitable for emergency shelter.

Government Owned Properties. County staff requested assistance from the cities of
Mountain View, Palo Alto and Sunnyvale. The letter sent to Palo Alto is enclosed for reference.
As of June 18, 2014, the cities of Sunnyvale and Palo Alto have responded; their responses are
also enclosed. County staff also sent letters to the Housing Authority of the County of Santa
Clara, the Santa Clara Valley Water District and Valley Transportation Agency, but did not
receive responses.

A. The City of Sunnyvale provided a thorough response, identifying various properties. Most
of the properties are not available for use during the upcoming cold weather season. While
some of the properties could potentially be used as small-scale shelters or supportive
housing programs in the future, County staff are vetting two options.

i) Temporary Facilities on Vacant Land. The first option would be to erecttemporary
factlities on vacant parcels owned by the City of Sunnyvale or the County. The City of
Sunnyvale owns two parcels of excess roadway at the convergence of Highway 237 and
Fair Oaks Blvd. However, because of the layout and surrounding traffic, we do not
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believe that these two parcels would ultimately be appropriate for use as a site for an
emergency shelter. “The City of Sunnyvale also owns 4.6 acres on property that was
once used for the Onizuka Air Force Station (OAFS). De Anza Foothill College and the
Veterans Administration {VA) own the other two parcels on the site. As with the excess
roadway, the OAFS site is hard to access. More important, contractors have begun
demolishing structures and clearing operations on both the De Anza Foothill College
and Sunnyvale parcels. Staff is working to determine if the construction schedule and
the VA's plans would allow for a temporary emergency shelter anywhere on the site.”

The County, through the Roads and Airports Department, owns two acres of excess
roadway at California Ave. and Fair Oaks Blvd. Staff is hesitant to recommend this site
for several reasons. First, as with Sunnyvale's excess roadway, access to the parcel is
limited by access control points to protect drivers (and potential pedestrians) along
California Ave, Fair Oaks Blvd, and, to some extent Central Expressway, Where
California Ave. serves as an on-ramp to Central Expressway is especially hazardous.
Second, the Roads and Airports must retain access to the parcel to maintain a pump
station that is located on the site, Finally, Roads and Airports has tried to sell or lease
the property numerous times, but each effort failed because developers could not find a

suitable use for the site.

Staff is still working to estimate the cost of leasing and operating 5,000 to 7,000 square
feet of modular buildings. In addition, vacant sites may pose other challenges because
they may lack access to power, water and sewer systems.

ii) Use of the Sunnyvale Community Center. The Sunnyvale City Council directed its staff
to explore the possibility of using the gymnasium at the Sunnyvale Community Center
(550 E. Remington) for the CWSP. County and Sunnyvale staff visited the site on June
18. The gymnasium has an open floor plan, has hygiene facilities on-site, is controlled
by the City of Sunnyvale, and could be much cheaper to establish and operate than
temporary facilities or leased or purchased properties. From a facilities standpoint, the
gymnasium or the nearby Banquet Room could serve as emergency shelters. However,
besides some operational challenges, we anticipate that the biggest challenge will be
overcomihg the concerns of nearby residents, co-located programs, theater patrons, and
residents who utilize the recreational programs at the center.

B. The City of Palo Alto did not identify any city-owned properties or facilities that could be
used for basic emergency shelter as part of the CWSP. However, they indicated that they
would be willing to work with the ‘County to expand “Hotel de Zink.” Currently Hotel de
Zink is an enhanced emergency shelter program that provides approximately 15 individuals
with 90 days of shelter and supportive services at churches or other facilities owned by
religious organizations. The organizations host the program on a rotating basis. The year-
round program is operated by InnVision Shelter Network (JVSN). In response to an inguiry
by County staff, IVSN indicated that they could expand Hotel de Zink for 90 days during the
cold weather season and serve an additional 18 individuals. The estimated one-time cost
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for the expanded program is $15,000, and the estimated cost of operating the program for
90 days during the cold weather season is $60,000.

Community-Based Organizations. County staff emailed letters to community-based
organizations with services and/or facilities in Mountain View, Palo Alto and Sunnyvale2 In
addition to requesting information about potential facilities in the north county area, the
County staff asked for options for expanding supportive housing programs and establishing
inclement weather programs. Most of the organizations have been involved in committees to
locate a new facility and some have offered ideas and suggestions. However, only a few
organizations were able to identify concrete alternatives.

IVSN prepared a set of scenarios for using its existing programs and facilities to accommodate
the need for emergency shelter during the cold weather season, In addition to the Hotel de Zink
program, IVSN looked at how it could use its Montgomery Street Inn (MS]) and Georgia Travis
Center as an emergency shelter during the cold weather season (Cold Weather Shelter) and as a
response to inclement weather. While only the Hotel de Zink program would be located in
North County, connecting IVSN’s San Jose-based programs to dedicated transportation
resources could meet some of the need in North County. The table below summarizes IVSN's
proposals. Some of the expenses could potentially offset through donations (e.g, food). IVSN
prepared these estimates at the request of County staff in the event that one 125-bed facility in
North County could not be procured for use during the upcoming cold weather season.

Static | Days of | Estimated | _Estimated ' Total FY15_

'MSI - Inclement Weather Option 1 SanJose ;20 20 |§ 6500i8 38000 § 44,500
: 1
)

MSI - Inclement Weather Option2. _{_SanJose i 40, 20
GTC - Inclement Weather Option 1 San Jose ’

1L5001S 410008 58500

20 'S 21500:8  33000.% _ 54500

GTC- Incloment Weather Opion2 _© SanJose | 40| 20 'S 26500:§ 42005 68500
! $

'GIC - Inclement Weather Option3  * SanJose ! 125 [ 20 |
GIC - Cold Weather Shelter Option 1 ; _ SanJose ' ;

475008 S00S 110750
2508 1260008 14850

N
S
o]
£=3
©

GTC - Cold Weather Sheltor Option2. | SenJose : 125 120 [§ _ S40001§ 350000 '$ 404000

Hotel de Zink - Codd Weather Shetier -North County; 18 i 90 | §__ 15000 8

60,000 $ 75000

In addition, a smaller North County CWSP facility could be supplemented by expanding services
at shelters and programs operated by other organizations such as Faith in Action Silicon Valley
Rotating Shelter. However, staff has not been able to identify organizations, other than IVSN,
that are willing to expand to take on more emergency shelter or inclement weather capacity.

Privately Owned Properties. Various stakeholders have also been using their networks to
identify potential properties, HomeFirst (formerly EHC LifeBuilders) indicated that one of the
gymnasiums at Lockheed Martin’s Sunnyvale campus could be rented to serve as the location
for the North County CWSP. According to HomeFirst, Lockheed Martin will not decide until

2 geaff sent letters to: American Red Cross (Silicon Valley Chapter), Charities Housing Corporation, Community Health

Awareness Council, Community Services Agency, Downtown Streets Team / Peninsula Health Connection, Faith in Action
Silicon Valley Rotating Shelter, HomeFirst, IVSN, Momentum for Mental Health, Project We Hope, Sunnyvale Community
' Services, and the Second Harvest Food Bank.



August, In addition, during the week of June 9, Supervisor Simitian informed the Silicon Valley
Leadership Group’s Board of Directors about the need for a North County facility.

Enclosures:
a) County Letter to Palo Alto
b) Response from Palo Alto
¢) Response from Sunnyvale



County of Santa Clara
Office of the County Executive

County Government Center, East Wing
70 West Hedding Street

San Jose. California €5110

{408) 299-5105

May 15, 2014

Mr. James Keene

City Manager

City of Palo Alto

250 Hamilton Avenue
Palo Alto, CA 94301

SUBJECT: Replacement Facilities for the North County Cold Weather Sheiter Program

Dear Mr. Keene:

I am writing to request your assistance, On April 15, 2014, the County Board of
Supervisors directed the County Administration to identify a replacement facility and
funding options for the Cold Weather Shelter Program (CWSP) in North County {Sunnyvale,
Mountain View and Palo Alto areas). The County hopes to identify one facility in the North
County that could provide emergency shelter to at least 125 homeless individuals on a
nightly basis from December through March. This facility would replace the Sunnyvale
Armory, which will be the site of 115 new permanent affordable housing units. While one
facility is ideal, we would also be interested in knowing if there are smaller facilities that
could operate as an emergency shelter. Your consideration and responses to the following

questions would be greatly appreciated,

1. Cold Weather Shelter Program. _
a. Does your city own, lease or operate any facilities - regardless of capacity -
that could be used as emergency shelter during the cold weather months?
For example, could any of the facilities at the Cubberly Center be used as

emergency shelter?

b. Does your city own or lease any land that could accommodate temporary or
modular structures that could be used for emergency. shelter during the cold

weather months?

Board of Supervisors: Mike Wasserman, George Shirakawa, Dave Cortese, Ken Yeager, Liz Knlss
Countv Executive: Jefirey V. Smith .



¢. Does your city have any funding that could be used to establish and/or
support the operation of an emergency shelter during the cold weather
months?

2. Inclement Weather Program. If your city is unable to support a cold weather
shelter program, would you please consider the questions that are stated above as
they relate to warming shelters. The Coxinty is considering ways to prevent cold
weather injuries and death for unsheltered populations. While the CWSP operates
during a specified season, during extremely severe weather (e.g. near-freezing
temperatures) certain shelters could be activated.

3. Finally, are there any opportuhities to establish new housing programs to serve
homeless individuals and families? Ending and preventing homelessness are still
priorities for the County. ~ Increasing the supply of permanent supportive,
transitional, rapid re-housing or homelessness prevention programs are important
components of a comprehensive response to homelessness in North County.

Please be advised that the County (through its contractor) is also exploring the possibility
of leasing or purchasing property for use as emergency shelter during the cold weather
season, We are focusing on areas where the zoning allows for emergency shelter by right
or through a conditional use permit. Any assistance or guidance that you can provide to us
as we pursue this approach would be appreciated.

Thank you for your time and consideration. 1would greatly appreciate hearing your ideas,
questions or concerns by May 31, 2014. We hope to respond to the Board with some
options in Jupe. You may reach me at Ky.Le@hhs.sccgov.org or 408-885-7543,

Sincerely,

e

Ky G, Le
Director of Homeless Systems
County of Santa Clara

Ce:
Gary Graves, Chief Operating Officer, County of Santa Clara
Greg Betts, Community Services Director, City of Palo Alto
Hillary Gitelman, Director of Planning & Community Environment

Page 2 of2



TITY OF
PALO
ALTO

OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

250 Hamilton Avenue, 7th Floor
Palo Alto, CA 84301
650.329.2392

June 9, 2014

KyG. Le

Director of Homeless Systems
County of Santa Clara

70 West Hedding Street

San Jose, CA 95110

Subject: Replacement Facilities for the North County Cold Weather Sheiter Program

Dear Mr. Lee:

Thank you for your May 15, 2014 letter regarding your request for assistance with the Cold Weather
Shelter Program {CWSP). The City of Palo Alto has traditionally been a strong supporter of programs
that provide assistance in various forms to unsheltered populations. Past and current support
includes the development of the Opportunity Center, providing funds from the Community
Development Block Grant (CDBG) program for services and programs, and support for the innovative
Hotel de Zink program, which for decades has been providing rotating shelter opportunities at

religious institutions throughout the City.

You have requested that the City consider and respond to a set of questions contained in the May 15
letter. The responses are as follows:

1. Cold Weather Shelter Program.

a. Does the city own lease or operate any facilities — regardless of capacity- that could be
used as emergency shelter during cold weather months? For example, could any of
the facilities at the Cubberly Center be used as emergency shelter?

b. Does your city own or lease any land that could accommodate temporary or modular
structures that could be used for emergency shelter during the cold weather months?

Response: The City does not currently have a facility or an available site for emergency
shelters due to existing programming and scheduling commitments at the facilities that
may be appropriate for a shelter. However, there is support among our community
partners to expand the Hotel de Zink program to include additional religious institutions
as shelter locations. The City would review a request to expand the shelter program and

issue appropriate permits.

c. Does your city have any funding that could be used to establish and/or support the
operation of an emergency shelter during the cold weather months?

Response: Palo Alto has funding available through its Residential Housing Fund and CDBG
Program funds (funds dedicated to public services) that could be used to establish an
emergency shelter. According to the City's Affordable Housing Guidelines, eligible
housing types include “shared housing, co-housing, mobile home parks and other special

e
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Cold Weather Shelter Program
June 8, 2014
Page 2

or innovative housing products.” Eligible costs for both sources of funds include pre-
development, soft costs, and hard construction costs. Residential Housing Funds cannot
be used for operating costs.

Inclement Weather Program. If your city is unable to support a cold weather shelter program,
would you please consider the questions that are stated above as they relate to warming
shelters. The County is considering ways to prevent cold weather injuries and death for
unsheltered populations. While the CWSP operates during a specified season, during
extremely severe weather (e.g. near-freezing temperatures} certain shelters could be
activated. '

Response: The Hotel de Zink program, which operates in a year-round capacity, is an existing
program that can provide shelter during inclement weather to a limited population of
approximately 20 individuals, depending upon the facility, As previously mentioned, there is
interest in expanding this program to provide additional shelter opportunities beyond what
currently exists. The City will continue to consider other options for cold and inclement
weather shelters.

Finally, are there any opportunities to establish new housing programs to serve homeless
individuals and families? Ending and preventing homelessness are still priorities for the
County. Increasing the supply of permanent supportive, transitional, rapid-re-housing or
homelessness prevention programs are important components of a comprehensive response
to homelessness in North County.

Response: The Palo Alto City Council authorized staff to participate in the Santa Clara County
HOME Consortium (SCCHC) for the purposes of securing federal HOME dollars. It is
anticipated that funding through the SCCHC for the first two years of the agreement will be
available for pre-development, development, construction, acquisition, preservation and
substantial rehabilitation of affordable, permanent or transitional, housing units. During the
third year of the agreement, the SCCHC may choose to Implement a Countywide Tenant
Based Rental Assistance {TBRA} program,

This summer Palo Alto, along with the County and other local jurisdictions, will be working on
their respective 2015-2020 Consolidated Plan. There is an opportunity to identify the
development of new housing programs as a priority as well as identify how much funding
should be allocated annually to address this need.

As indicated in our response, currently there are limited options for cold or inclement- weather
shelters within Palo Alto. The City welcomes opportunities to discuss future solutions to address this
regional issue, Please feel free to contact me to discuss how Palo Alto can contribute to conservation
or specific efforts.

Sincerely,

A/ /A
eene

Manager

ce

Gary Graves, Chief Operation Officer, County of Santa Clara
Greg Betts, Director of Community Services, City of Palo Alto
Hillary Gitelman, Director of Planning and Community Environment



County of Santa Clara
Office of the County Executive

County Government Cenvier, East Wing
70 West Hedding Street

San Jose, California 851 10

(408} 299-5105

MECEIYE

Mr. Robert Walker MaY 19 2014
Interim City Manager
City of Sunnyvale
456 W. Olive Avenue
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

May 15, 2014

City Manager's Office

SUBJECT: Replacement Facilities for the North County Cold Weather Shelter Program

Dear Mr. Walker:

1 am writing to request your assistance. On April 15, 2014, the County Board of
Supervisors directed the County Administration to identify a replacement facility and
funding options for the Cold Weather Shelter Program (CWSP) in North County (Sunnyvale,
Mountain View and Palo Alto areas). The County hopes to identify one facility in-the North
County that could provide emergency shelter to at least 125 homeless Individuals on a
nightly basis from December through March. This facility would replace the Sunnyvale
Armory, which will be the site of 115 new permanent affordable housing units, While one
facility is ideal, we would also be interested in knowing if there are smaller facilities that
could operate as an emergency shelter. Your consideration and responses to the following

guestions would be greatly appreciated.

1. Cold Weather Shelter Program.
a. Does your city own, lease or operate any facilities ~ regardless of capacity -
that could be used as emergency shelter during the cold weather months?
For example, could any of the facilities at the Sunnyvale Community Center

be used as emergency shelter?

b. Does your city own or lease any land that could accommodate temporary or
modular structures that could be used for emergency shelter during the cold

weather months?

Board of Supervisors: Mike Wasserman, George Shirakawa, Dave Coriese, Ken Yeager, Liz Kniss -
County Executive: jeffrey V. Smith



¢. Does your city have any funding that could be used to establish and/or
support the operation of an emergency shelter during the cold weather
months?

2. Inclement Weather Program. If your city is unable to support a cold weather
shelter program, would you please consider the questions that are stated above as
they relate to warming shelters. The County is considering ways to prevent cold
weather injuries and death for unsheltered populations. While the CWSP operates
during a specified season, during extremely severe weather (e.g, near-freezing
temperatures) certain shelters could be activated.

3, Finally, are there any opportunities to establish new housing programs to serve
homeless individuals and families? Ending and preventing homelessness are still
priorities for the County. Increasing the supply of permanent supportive,
transitional, rapid re-housing or homelessness prevention programs are important
components of a comprehensive response to homelessness in North County.

Please be advised that the County (through its contractor) is also exploring the possibility
of leasmg or purchasing property for use as emergency shelter during the cold weather
d«a«ﬁa‘ﬁa.

ST eas-where the Zoningeitowssforemeigeneyeheltenbyright:
nrEIEG THionATase permit.- Any assistance or guidance that you can provide to us
as we pursue thlS approach would be appreciated.

Thank you for your time and consideration. I would greatly appreciate hearing your ideas,
questions or concerns by May 31, 2014, We hope to respond to the Board with some
options in June. You may reach me at Ky.Le@hhs.sccgov.org or 408-885-7543.

Sincerely,

y G. Le

Director of Homeless Systems
County of Santa Clara

Ce:
Gary Graves, Chief Operating Officer, County of Santa Clara
Hanson Hom, Community Development Director, City of Sunnyvale
Suzanne Ise, Housing Officer, City of Sunnyvale
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CITY OF SUNNYVALE
" The Heart of Silicon Valley

456 WEST OLIVE AVENUE . SUNNYVALE, CALIFORNIA 84086 (408) 730-7480

Offtce of the Ciy Menager
May 30, 2014

KyG. Le

Director of Homeless Systems

Office of the County Executive

County Government Center, East Wing
70 West Hedding Street

San Jose, CA 95110

Dear Mr. Le:

Thank you for your letter dated May 15, 2014 (attached) regarding "Replacement Facilities for
the North County Cold Weather Shelter Program”. While | have attempted below to address
the specific questions posed by your letter, a bit of context in advance is warranted. The City
(primarily Housing staff) has historically been and continues to be an active participant in and
supporter of county-wide offorts to end and prevent homelesshess through both the county-
wide CDBG coordinator’s group and the Continuum of Care (CoC, formerly known as the
Collaborative on Homeless Issues) . Over the past several years, the City has realigned its
logal efforts to address homelessness with the “Housing First’ approaches recommended by
Destination Home and the CoC, led in large part by the County. These approaches involve a
transition away from ghelters, which have been proven through many years of national data
analysis- led by HUD and various research institutions not to be effective in ending
homelessness for shelter users. instead, the Housing First approach aims to assist every
homeless person obtain standard rental housing (or transitional hausing if needed) within 30-
60 days of becoming homeless or first approaching the service provider. Outcomes from this
approach have proven much more beneficial to the individual or family as well as to the local

community.

For decades, the Sunnyvale Armory — leased to the National Guard by the City, and in tumn
subleased by the National Guard to the County — served as an emergency cold weather
shelter for Northern Santa Clara County. When it became clear to the City that the National
Guard did not intend to confinue leasing this site for an Armory, and in support of the County's
strategy to focus less on shelters and more on permanent housing, the City of Sunnyvale
sought to repurpose the property in question. The site remains dedicated to helping solve the
problem of homelessness in the County, but does so in a manner consistent with the County's
revised strategy (see details under Question 3 below).

As you also know, Sunnyvale's Vice Mayor, Jim Davis, has been at the forefront of an informal
collection of regional leaders atternpting to find at least a temporary cold weather shelter for
area homeless this winter, to fill the void left by the closure of the Sunnyvale Armory.



Lastly, on May 22, 2014, during a Budget Workshop in preparation for adopting its next two-
year budget, Sunnyvale’s City Council discussed the issue of homelessness and directed staff

to take two actions:

-]

identify for Council the value of the subsidy provided by the City for operation of the
homeless shelter at the Sunnyvale Armory in recent years so that Council can consider
including this amount as a contribution toward the County's efforts to establish a cold
weather shelter to serve Northern Santa Clara County (see Question 1.c. below), and

Identify issues associated with the concept of allowing Sunnyvale’s Community Center
- gymnasium to serve as a temporary cold weather shelter for four months this coming

With the foregoing background in mind, answers to your specific questions are as follows:

1, Cold Weather Shelfer Program

a. Does your city own, lease or operate any facilities - regardiess of capacity -

that could be used as emergency sheiter during the cold weather months?
For example, could any of the facilities at the Sunnyvale Community Center
be used as emergency shelter?

Answer: Yes. There are numerous City facilities (such as park buildings and the
Community Center) located throughout Sunnyvale that could be considered for use
as emergency shelter during cold weather months. However, there are also a large
humber of policy issues and operational impacts that should be addressed as a
part of that deliberation. Whether or not any of these facllities should be repurposed
— gither temporarily or permanently — for use as a cold weather shelter is a policy
question only City Council can answer. As previously mentioned, City Council has
already asked staff to explore issues related to the Community Center's
gymnasium for this purpose, and staff Is currently working on that task. | invite you
to tour the gymnasium with City staff in the near future, and to help us identify any
issues you might have as regards use of that specific site as a possible temporary
cold weather shelter this coming winter. It would also be important for us to
understand the County's planned timetable for any such operation - i.e., by what
date would City Council need to take formal action to authorize such a use In order
for the County to be able to implement a cold weather shelter at this location?
Ideally, staff would include this information when responding to Council's direction
above.

. Does your city own or lease any land that could accommodate temporary or

modular structures that could be used for emergency shelter during the cold
weather months?

Answer. There are both City and County lands in Sunnyvale worth considering; but
without knowledge of the County's operating model (no minimum acreage or
guidelines were provided), it is difficult to say for stire. Staff has provided the
County with a listing of possible City properties (see City Owned Properties
Aitachment), and would be happy to tour them with County representatives should
you wish to do so.



¢. Does your city have any funding that could be used to establish andfor
support the operation of an emergency shelter during the cold weather

_ months?
Answer: Sunnyvale's City Council has already indicated an interest in providing the
same level of support for a cold weather shelter as it has provided in past years.
There is currently $15,217 earmarked for this purpose in the coming fiscal year,
Those funds are in the form of an “Outside Group Funding® grant from the City of
Sunnyvale to HomeFirst of Santa Clara County, specifically for the provision of
services to the homeless. This Is the same agency with which the County has
contracted for many years to operate the Sunnyvale Armory.

2. Inclement Weather Program
If your city is unable to support a cold weather shelter program, would you please

consider the questions that are stated above as they relate to warming shelfers. The
County is considering ways to prevent cold weather injuries and death for
unsheltered populations. While the CWSP operates during a specific season, during
extremely severe weather (e.g., near-freezing temperatures) certaln shelters could

be activated.
Answer: Yes. Answers provided above apply as well to warming shelters.

3. Finally, are there any opportunities to establish new housing programs to serve
homeless individuals and families? Ending and preventing homelessness are sfill
prioriies for the County. Increasing the supply of permanent supportive,
transitional, rapid re-housing or homelessness prevention programs are important
components of a comprehensive response to homelessness in North County.

Answer: Yes. The City has historically funded, and continues to fund, a number of housing

~ projects and programs that help homeless people secure housing, supportive services,
referrals, case management, and food, including various capital projects and programs of
HomeFirst SCC, Bill Wilson Center, Maitri, the YWCA's domestic violence programs and
shelters, and Momentum for Mental Health, Sunnyvale Community Services, and West
Valley Community Services, among others.

The current development of the old Armory site by MidPen Housing and Catholic Charities is
an excellent example of this. This project will provide 115 units of permanent, supportive rental
housing for very iow and extremely low income families, of which 47 will be reserved for
homeless applicants (plus two units for onsite property managers). All of the 47 homeless
units will be filled with homeless clients referred directly from the County (MHSA and CoC
programs) or the County Housing Authority, and will recsive operating subsidies from those
two agencies to ensure that the rents are affordable to the homeless clients, based on the
project-based voucher awards already committed by the County CoC, MHSA, and the Housing

Authority.

In addition, the City has parinered with the County for two years now on a transitional/rapid
rehousing program, through a revenue sharing agresment with the County Mental Health
Department executed In early 2012, to operate a Tenant-Based Rental Assistance (TBRA)
Program for homeless residents of Sunnyvale, funded with the City's HOME grant. This
fransitional housing program provides rental assistance vouchers, similar to a Section 8
voucher, for approximately 15-20 formerly homeless households each year for a term of up to
two years per household, at which point the clients are expected to be able to pay rent on their -



own. City Housing staff is currently working directly with your office to finalize an agreement to
continue operating this program for the next two fiscal years, with an additional two years’
worth of City HOME funds (approximately $500,000 from the City's 2013 and 2014 HOME
grants). For a number of years, the City has been encouraging other local jurisdictions to
contribute their own local funding to this type of program so this could be expanded {o be a
county-wide program. As far as we are aware, the only other jurisdiction, other than the
County and Sunnyvale, currently funding a TBRA transitional housing program is San Jose.
We encourage you to continue asking other cities to follow Sunnyvale’s example and
contribute funding to such a program.

An additional program the City has been providing to the local homeless community for the
past two years is the “WorkFirst Sunnyvale” program, implemented by a partnership
including Sunnyvale Community Services, Downtown Streets Team, and more recently NOVA.
This program provides volunteer work experience, supportive services, job search skills
training, and career development counseling to homeless and at-risk individuals who are
otherwise able to regain employment The program also supports the clients of the TBRA
program by helping them increase their earned incomes during the two-year period of rental
assistance, so that they will be able to rent on their own at the end of the assistance term. The
City provided more than $220,000 in CDBG funding for this program in FY 2012/13 and FY
2013/14, and for FY 2014/15, the City has awarded the program a grant of $322,000. This
program is very crucial to the success of the TBRA program, and has effectively ended
homelessness for a number of participating clients already. We encourage the County and
other cities to take advantage of the very successful model Sunnyvale has established, and
replicate this program at either a county-wide level or in additional cities.

The City intends to continue working with the County and other local jurisdictions on
establishing new programs to end or prevent homelessness. As you are aware, the City has
already convened several meetings for county-wide staff to discuss this topic in the last two
years, primarily to develop plans for programs and/or facilities to offset the possible impacts of
the closure of the North County shelter.

Please contact me as soon as possible if you wish to follow up on any of these issues. Clearly,
the sooner the County can outline more specifically its plans and timelines for establishing a
cold weather shelter to replace the old Armory building, the better City staff will be able to
present a clear picture for City Council to consider. Given the variety of issues that likely would
need to be addressed in advance (breaking contracts with existing Community Center users;
public notification and hearings; drafting of use agreements with the County; etc.), there is
already a sense that we may be rushed to get something in p!ace for this coming winter should
Councll wish to pursue this.

Sipcerel

Robert A. Walker
Interim City Manager

cc:  Sunnyvale City Council
Deanna Santana, City Manager
Depariment Directors
Suzanne Ise, Housing Officer
Gary Graves, Chief Operating Officer, County of Santa Clara





